RESOLUTION NO. 3645

WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks & Recreation Department has notified the City of the availability of grant funds from the Symms National Recreation Trails Fund; and

WHEREAS, these funds can be used for development of recreation trails; and

WHEREAS, these funds require a 50% match from the City; and

WHEREAS, construction of a low-water bridge across Cox Creek connecting Bowman Park with the Simpson Property is an element of the Simpson Property Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the FY 96-97 Parks & Recreation budget includes funding for Simpson Property development.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes City staff to apply for a \$25,000 grant from the Symms National Recreation Trails Fund for construction of a low-water bridge across Cox Creek connecting Bowman Park with the Simpson Property.

DATED THIS 22ND DAY OF MAY 1996.

Wayne W Look
Council President

ATTEST:

City Recorder